

**No. 12-71363**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**[REDACTED],**

**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,  
Attorney General,**

**Respondent.**

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ORDER OF  
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

**Agency No. [REDACTED]**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**STUART F. DELERY  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General**

**TERRI J. SCADRON  
Assistant Director**

**WENDY BENNER-LEÓN  
Trial Attorney  
Office of Immigration Litigation  
Civil Division  
U. S. Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
Telephone: (202) 305-7719**

**Date: March 13, 2013**

**Attorneys for Respondent**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 5

    I. ██████’ motion to suppress evidence ..... 5

    II. The Immigration Judge’s order scheduling a hearing for ██████  
        to testify in support of his motion to suppress ..... 6

    III. ██████’ testimony in support of his motion to suppress ..... 7

    IV. The Immigration Judge’s order shifting the burden to DHS to  
        show the manner in which the evidence was obtained ..... 8

    V. DHS’ evidence of the manner in which it obtained the  
        information for the Form I-213 ..... 9

    VI. The Immigration Judge’s decision to credit Agent Webster’s  
        testimony over ██████’ testimony ..... 11

    VII. The agents’ execution of the search warrant on May 2, 2008,  
        and the detention and questioning of ██████ ..... 13

    VIII. The Immigration Judge’s decision denying ██████’ motion to  
        suppress ..... 19

    IX. The Board’s decision..... 24

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 25

ARGUMENT ..... 27

    I. Standard and scope of review..... 27

- II. Law governing the application of the Fourth Amendment exclusionary rule to removal proceedings.....28
- III. The exclusionary rule does not apply here because no violation of the Fourth Amendment occurred .....30
  - A. [REDACTED]’ detention incident to the execution of a search warrant was valid under the Fourth Amendment .....30
    - 1. Under *Summers* and its progeny, officers may detain the occupants of a building, incident to the execution of a warrant to search the premises for evidence .....30
    - 2. [REDACTED]’ detention pursuant to *Summers* was valid .....34
    - 3. The manner of [REDACTED]’ *Summers* Detention was reasonable and did not render the detention invalid.....37
  - B. The agent’s questioning of [REDACTED] did not render his detention incident to the execution of a search warrant invalid under the Fourth Amendment .....43
    - 1. Questioning does not constitute a discrete “seizure” for Fourth Amendment purposes .....43
    - 2. The agent’s questioning did not render [REDACTED]’ *Summers* detention invalid.....44
- IV. Law governing potential suppression of evidence for violations of agency regulations.....49
- V. Suppression is not warranted because the agents complied with the regulations and, even if they did not, no prejudice resulted .....51
  - A. The agents had reasonable suspicion to detain [REDACTED] pursuant to 8 C.F.R. § 287.8(b)(2).....51
  - B. The agents reasonably arrested [REDACTED] without a warrant pursuant to 8 C.F.R. § 287.8(c)(2)(ii) .....53

- C. Any error by the agency, or failure by the agents to advise [REDACTED] of the reason for his arrest at the restaurant pursuant 8 C.F.R. § 287.8(c)(2)(iii), was harmless error.....55

CONCLUSION.....57

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Benitez-Mendez v. INS*,  
760 F.2d 907 (9th Cir. 1985) .....36

*Chuyon Yon Hong v. Mukasey*,  
518 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 28, 50

*Dawson v. City of Seattle*,  
435 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 24, passim

*Florida v. Bostick*,  
501 U.S. 429 (1991).....44

*Franklin v. Foxworth*,  
31 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 37, 38

*Ganwich v. Knapp*,  
319 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 37, 46, 47

*Gonzaga-Ortega v. Holder*,  
694 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2012) .....27

*Gonzales v. Thomas*,  
547 U.S. 183 (2006).....48

*INS v. Elias-Zacarias*,  
502 U.S. 478 (1992).....28

*INS v. Lopez-Mendoza*,  
468 U.S. 1032 (1984)..... 28, 29

*Kazarian v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services*,  
596 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2010) .....56

*LaDuke v. Nelson*,  
762 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1985) .....36

*Larita-Martinez v. INS*,  
220 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000) .....56

*Lopez-Rodriguez v. Mukasey*,  
536 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2008) .....28

*Martinez v. Nygaard*,  
831 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1987) .....36

*Martinez-Medina v. Holder*,  
673 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 28, 29

*Martinez-Serrano v. INS*,  
94 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 1996) .....27

*Mena v. City of Simi Valley*,  
332 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 31, 32

*Meredith v. Erath*,  
342 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2003) .....38

*Michigan v. Summers*,  
452 U.S. 692 (1981)..... 19, passim

*Muehler v. Mena*,  
544 U.S. 93 (2005)..... 20, passim

*Najmabadi v. Holder*,  
597 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010) .....53

*Orhorhaghe v. INS*,  
38 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 1994) .....29

*Rochin v. California*,  
342 U.S. 165 (1952).....28

*Sanchez v. Canales*,  
574 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 24, 33

*Tekle v. United States*,  
511 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2007) .....38

*United States v. Manzo-Jurado*,  
457 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2006) .....36

*Ybarra v. Illinois*,  
444 U.S. 85 (1979)..... 21, 36

**STATUTES**

**Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, as amended:**

Section 212(a)(6)(A)(i),  
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)(i) .....3

Section 242(a)(1),  
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1).....2

Section 242(b)(1),  
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1) .....2

Section 242(b)(2),  
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(2) .....2

Section 242(b)(4)(B),  
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(B) .....28

Section 287(a)(2),  
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(2).....21

**REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 287.3(c).....56

8 C.F.R. § 287.8(b)(2).....51

8 C.F.R. § 287.8(c)(2)(i) .....21

8 C.F.R. § 287.8(c)(2)(ii) ..... 21, 53

8 C.F.R. § 287.8(c)(2)(iii) .....55

8 C.F.R. § 287.10 .....49

8 C.F.R. § 287.12 .....49

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)(3).....2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*In re Barcenas*,  
19 I. & N. Dec. 609 (BIA 1988) .....6

*In re Garcia-Flores*,  
17 I. & N. Dec. 325 (BIA 1980) .....50



**No. 12-71363**
